

Donald Pongrace (*pro hac vice*)  
James E. Tysse  
Merrill C. Godfrey  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1037  
(202) 887-4000  
dpongace@akingump.com  
jtysse@akingump.com  
mgodfrey@akingump.com

Brian T. Carney  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036-6745  
(212) 872-8156  
bcarney@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Seneca Nation*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SENECA NATION, a federally recognized  
Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

Andrew CUOMO, in his official capacity as  
Governor of New York, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-429

**SENECA NATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. A SUIT AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS SEEKING TO BRING THEIR TREATMENT OF PROPERTY INTERESTS INTO COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW IS A CLASSIC APPLICATION OF *EX PARTE YOUNG*.....3

A. Federal Courts Regularly Resolve *Ex Parte Young* Suits Against Sovereign Officials Challenging Their Ownership Or Disposition Of Sovereign Property Interests. ....3

1. *The U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York previously adjudicated a case on all fours with the current suit.* .....3

2. *Federal courts’ adjudication of Ex parte Young suits implicating sovereign property interests is a longstanding practice.* .....4

3. *No exception to Ex parte Young exists for cases implicating sovereign property interests.* .....8

4. *Suits implicating property interests and other sovereign interests accord with the essential function of Ex parte Young.* .....10

B. The Nature Of The Relief the Nation Seeks In The Current Suit Addresses Any Concerns About Curtailment Of The State’s Claimed Sovereign Interests. ....11

II. SOVEREIGNS ARE NOT NECESSARY PARTIES IN *EX PARTE YOUNG* SUITS IMPLICATING PROPERTY INTERESTS.....12

A. Sovereigns Are Not Required Parties In *Ex Parte Young* Suits When Their Officials Are Present In The Suit To Represent Sovereign Interests. ....13

B. No Exception To Rule 19 Exists For Cases Implicating Sovereign Property Interests. ....15

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin*,  
223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....9, 11

*American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Thruway Auth.*,  
795 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2015).....14, 16, 17

*Arnett v. Myers*,  
281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002) .....7, 9

*CP Sols. PTE, Ltd. v. General Elec. Co.*,  
553 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. New York State Office of Real Prop. Servs.*,  
306 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

*Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. South Dakota*,  
362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections in City of New York*,  
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

*Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC v. Davis*,  
267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....12

*Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Department of Interior*,  
160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) .....6, 17

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....11

*Florida Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 670 (1982).....5, 12

*Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Winkelman*,  
No. 05-cv-1934-PHX-EHC, 2006 WL 1418079 (D. Ariz. May 22, 2006) .....7, 9, 12, 15

*Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.*,  
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....13

*Hill v. Kemp*,  
478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....8

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,  
 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....5, 8, 9, 10

*In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.*,  
 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

*In re Deposit Ins. Agency*,  
 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

*Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.*,  
 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Kansas v. United States*,  
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....14

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....5

*Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.*,  
 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby*,  
 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....15, 17

*Merritt Parkway Conservancy v. Mineta*,  
 No. 3:05-cv-860 (MRK), 2005 WL 2648683 (D. Conn. Oct. 14, 2005) .....7

*Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.*,  
 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997) .....7

*Milliken v. Bradley*,  
 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....12

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....7

*NAACP v. Merrill*,  
 939 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

*Nisqually Indian Tribe v. Gregoire*,  
 No. 08-cv-5069-RBL, 2008 WL 1999830 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2008) .....16, 17

*Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee*,  
 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Santiago v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*,  
 945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

*Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York*,  
383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

*Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York*,  
397 F. Supp. 685 (W.D.N.Y. 1975)..... *passim*

*Severance v. Patterson*,  
566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009) .....1, 7, 11, 17

*Stanley v. Gallegos*,  
No. 11-cv-1108 GBW/JHR, 2018 WL 1230485 (D.N.M. Mar. 8, 2018).....7

*Suever v. Connell*,  
439 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.*,  
402 U.S. 1 (1971).....12

*Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham*,  
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Tindal v. Wesley*,  
167 U.S. 204 (1897).....4, 5, 10, 12

*United States v. Lee*,  
106 U.S. 196 (1882).....4, 12

*United States v. Peters*,  
9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809).....4

*University of Utah v. Max-Planck-Gesellschaft zur Forderung der Wissenschaften  
E.V.*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2012) .....7  
734 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....8

*Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....2, 13, 17

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....1, 9

*Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Kearney*,  
212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

*Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....8

*Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange Cty.*,  
395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....2

FED. R. CIV. P.

19 advisory committee’s note to 2007 amendment .....14  
19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....14  
19(b)(1) .....15
